

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEFFERY DAY RIEBER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

---

Frank M. Tuerkheimer, State Bar No. 1009722

Email: ftuerkhe@gklaw.com

*Counsel of Record*

James A. Friedman, State Bar No. 1020756

Daniel C.W. Narvey, State Bar No. 1086860

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.

One East Main Street, Suite 500

P.O. Box 2719

Madison, WI 53701-2719

Telephone: (608) 257-3911

Fax: (608) 257-0609

Lawrence Bensky, State Bar No. 1017219

LAW OFFICE OF LAWRENCE BENSKY, LLC

10 E. Doty Street, Suite 800

Madison, WI 53703

Email: lbensky@bensskylaw.com

Telephone: (608) 204-5969

Fax: (608) 204-5970

Dated: June 29, 2018.

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOKED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Procedural History .....	4
B.    Factual History .....	6
Guilt Phase.....	6
Penalty Phase .....	9
Appeal.....	11
Rule 32 Hearing .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I.    THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION TO REVIEW THE CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF MR. RIEBER’S TRIAL AND APPELLATE COUNSEL. ....	14
A.    The Court Should Grant This Petition To Review Trial Counsel’s Ineffectiveness At The Guilt Phase For Not Pursuing The Lesser Included Alternative Defense. ....	14

B.	The Court Should Grant This Petition To Review The Ineffectiveness Of Mr. Rieber’s Counsel At The Penalty Phase.....	18
C.	The Court Should Grant This Petition To Review The Constitutionality Of The Practice By The Alabama Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Refusing To Review Allegations Of Ineffective Assistance Of Appellate Counsel Solely Because Of The Absence In The Record Of Counsel’s Reasons For Making Key Decisions.....	21
II.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION TO REVIEW THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE JUDICIAL OVERRIDE OF THE JURY’S SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT WITHOUT PAROLe.....	25
A.	The Court Should Grant This Petition To Confirm That The Former Alabama Capital Sentencing Scheme, Pursuant To Which Mr. Rieber Was Sentenced To Death, Was Unconstitutional.....	26
B.	The Court Should Grant This Petition To Determine Whether, And To What Extent, The Holding In <i>Hurst</i> Should Apply Retroactively To Collateral Review Of Judicial Override Cases In Alabama.....	27
C.	The Court Should Grant This Petition To Decide Whether Sentencing Mr. Rieber To Death Was Arbitrary And Capricious, In Violation Of Mr. Rieber’s Eighth Amendment Rights.....	31
D.	The Court Should Grant This Petition To Decide Whether The Alabama Legislature Has Violated Mr. Rieber’s Fourteenth Amendment Equal Protection Rights By Not Making The New Capital Sentencing Statute Retroactive.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATION.....	36
	APPENDIX .....	37
	Appendix A: Memorandum Decision, <i>Rieber v. State of Alabama</i> , No. CR-15-0355 (Ala. Crim. App. Sept. 1, 2017).....	App. A-1

Appendix B: Certificate of Judgment, <i>Rieber v. State of Alabama</i> , No. CR-15-0355 (Ala. Crim. App. Feb. 2, 2018) .....	App. B-1
Appendix C: Certificate of Judgment, <i>Rieber v. State of Alabama</i> , No. 1170093 (Ala. S. Ct. Feb. 2, 2018) .....	App. C-1
Appendix D: Order, <i>Rieber v. State of Alabama</i> , No. CC-90-2177.60 (Madison Co. Cir. Ct. Nov. 13, 2015) .....	App. D-1
Appendix E: Notice, <i>Rieber v. State of Alabama</i> , No. CR-15-0355 (Ala. Crim. App. Oct. 20, 2017) .....	App. E-1
Appendix F: U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	App. F-1
Appendix G: U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	App. G-1
Appendix H: U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	App. H-1
Appendix I: ALA. CODE § 13A-5-46 (1982) .....	App. I-1
Appendix J: Ala. S.B. 16 (Ala. Act 2017-131) .....	App. J-1
Appendix K: Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2015) .....	App. K-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	28
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	31
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	23, 24
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 577 So. 2d 541 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990) .....	18
<i>Broadnax v. State</i> , 130 So. 3d 1232 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013) .....	24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	34
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 196 So. 3d 285 (Ala Crim. App. 2015) .....	24
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 539 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016).....	27
<i>Ex parte Harrell</i> , 470 So. 2d 1309 (Ala. 1985).....	26
<i>Ex parte Kyzer</i> , 399 So. 2d 330 (Ala. 1981).....	16
<i>Ex parte McWhorter</i> , 781 So. 2d 330 (Ala. 2000).....	17
<i>Ex parte Rieber</i> , 663 So. 2d 985 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994) .....	4

<i>Ex parte State</i> , 223 So. 3d 954 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016) .....	27
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 621 So. 2d 1010 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993) .....	16
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	31
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	19, 31
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 520 So. 2d 155 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986) .....	10, 18
<i>Handley v. State</i> , 515 So. 2d 121 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987) .....	18
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 21 So. 3d 772 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008) .....	24
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 479 So. 2d 1377 (Ala. Crim. App. 1985) .....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	32
<i>McCall v. State</i> , 501 So. 2d 496 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986) .....	18
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	29, 30
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	28, 29
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 711 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016) .....	28



<i>Rieber v. State</i> , 663 So. 2d 985 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994) .....	4
<i>Rieber v. State of Alabama</i> , No. CR-15-0355 (Ala. Crim. App. Sept. 1, 2017) .....	1, 6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	28, 29
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974) .....	33
<i>Stallworth v. State</i> , 171 So. 3d 53 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013) .....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	i, 24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	29, 30
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	29, 30
<i>Whitehead v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 781 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999) .....	17
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	3, 15, 18, 20
<i>Windsor v. State</i> , 683 So. 2d 1027 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994) .....	17
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968) .....	32
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 1045, 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013) .....	30, 33

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-40(a)(2) .....	4
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-46 (1982) .....	2, passim

Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2015).....	2, 26
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1, 27
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 31, 32
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 33, 34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32.....	5, <i>passim</i>
Ala. S.B. 16 (Ala. Act 2017-131).....	2, 26, 33
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>The Death Penalty in Alabama: Judge Override</i> , (July 2011), <a href="https://eji.org/sites/default/files/death-penalty-in-alabama-judge-override.pdf">https://eji.org/sites/default/files/death-penalty-in-alabama-judge-override.pdf</a> .....	30, 32, 33
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	24
